
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 601

ANSWERED ON 06th FEBRUARY, 2025


FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES IN ODISHA


601.  SMT. SANGEETA KUMARI SINGH DEO:


Will the Minister of FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES be pleased to state:


(a)      the details of the steps taken/being taken by the Government to promote food processing

industries in Odisha, particularly in tribal-dominated and backward districts during the last three financial years and the current year, year-wise;


(b)      the details of the number of food processing units set up in Odisha under the Pradhan

Mantri Kisan Sampada Yojana (PMKSY) along with other relevant schemes during the said period; and


(c)      whether the Government has received any proposals for setting up of Mega Food Parks

or Cold Chain projects from Odisha and if so, the details thereof?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES

(SHRI RAVNEET SINGH)


(a)     In order to promote and ensure overall development in the food processing sector,

Ministry of Food Processing Industries (MoFPI) has been incentivizing setting up/expansion of related infrastructure through its Central Sector Pradhan Mantri Kisan SAMPADA Yojana (PMKSY) Scheme, Production Linked Incentive Scheme for Food Processing Industry

(PLISFPI) and Centrally Sponsored PM Formalization of Micro Food Processing Enterprises (PMFME) Scheme across the country including all districts of Odisha. These schemes are not region or state specific but demand driven. Under sub-schemes of PMKSY, MoFPI provides mostly credit linked financial assistance (capital subsidy) to entrepreneurs with total outlay of Rs.5520 crore for 15th Finance Commission Cycle. MoFPI also provides financial, technical and business support for setting up/ upgradation of micro food processing enterprises under PMFME scheme. The scheme is operational from 2020-21 to 2025-26 with total outlay of Rs.10,000 crores. PLISFPI is, inter alia, intended to support creation of global food manufacturing champions and support Indian brands of food products in international market.

The Scheme is operational for a period from 2021-22 to 2026-27 with an outlay of Rs. 10,900 crores.


(b) & (c) MoFPI does not set up food processing units on its own. However, it incentivizes setting up of these Industries through its schemes. The details of approved projects under PMKSY, PMFME and PLISFPI since 2021-22 in Odisha is at Annexure-I. The details of approved Mega Food Parks and Cold Chain Projects under PMKSY Scheme since its inception in Odisha is at Annexure-II.

*****


ANNEXURE-I


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) & (c) OF LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 601 FOR ANSWER ON 06TH FEBRUARY, 2025

REGARDING “FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES IN ODISHA”


A. List of approved projects under Component Scheme of PMKSY since 2021-22

Sl.

No.
Project Name District

Project

Cost

(Rs in Cr.)

Approved Grant-

in-aid

(Rs in Cr.)

Component Scheme-- Integrated Cold Chain and Value Addition Infrastructure

1 Maa Shakambhari Foods Sambalpur 27.41 10.00

2 B One Business House Pvt Ltd Khorda 33.79 9.90

3
Alashore Marine Exports Private

Limited

Balasore 36.49 8.51

4
SAARAS Allied Agro and Food

Private Limited

Balangir 36.30 5.50

5 OVO Farm Private Limited Balangir 54.42 5.66

Component Scheme-- Creation of Infrastructure for Agro-Processing Clusters

6
Vijaya Nagar Biotech Private

Limited
Nabarangpur

50.52 10.00

Component Scheme-- Creation / Expansion of Food Processing & Preservation

Capacities

7
TABP Snacks And Beverages Pvt

Ltd

Raygada 14.39 5.00

8 Flaminqo Shrimpex (P) Ltd Khurda 35.96 4.91

9
Vijaynagar Biotech Private

Limited (Unit 1)

Nabrangpur 8.03 2.72

10
Vijaynagar Biotech Private

Limited (Unit 3)

Nabrangpur 7.11 2.46

11
Vijaynagar Biotech Private

Limited (Unit 4)

Nabrangpur 4.25 1.47

12
Vijaynagar Biotech Private

Limited (Unit-5)

Nabrangpur 4.23 1.46

13
Vijaynagar Biotech Private

Limited (Unit 2)

Nabrangpur 4.15 1.43


B. Micro Food Processing Industry based proposals approved in Odisha state under

PMFME since 2020-21


Number of Micro Food Processing Industries approved with credit linked subsidy: 1789


Number of Self Help Groups supported for Seed Capital: 26905


C. List of projects with committed Investments under PLISFPI Scheme since 2021-22

Sr.No Beneficiary Name Sector District Committed

Investment


(Rs in Cr.)

1.   PARLE AGRO PRIVATE

LIMITED

Fruits &

Vegetables

KHORDA 25.8

2.   TATA CONSUMER

PRODUCTS LIMITED

Fruits &

Vegetables

BARGARH 12.5

3.   GADRE MARINE EXPORT

PRIVATE LIMITED

Marine

Products

Balasore 24.85

4.   BRITANNIA INDUSTRIES

LIMITED

Consumer

Products

(RTC/RTE)

Khurda 50

5.   ITC LIMITED Consumer

Products

(RTC/RTE)

Khurda 14.5


*****


 ANNEXURE-II


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) & (c) OF LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 601 FOR ANSWER ON 06TH  FEBRUARY, 2025

REGARDING “FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES IN ODISHA”


Details of Mega Food Parks and Cold Chain Projects under PMKSY since its inception

in Odisha


S. No. Name of the Project Total Project Cost

(Rs in Cr)

Amount of grant

approved (Rs in

Cr)

Component Scheme- Mega Food Parks

1 MITS Mega Food Park Ltd 87.88 45.94

2
Odisha Industrial Infrastructure

Development Corporation
121.95 50.00

Component Scheme- Integrated Cold Chain and Value Addition Infrastructure

3 Om Oil & Flour Mills Ltd.  13.45 2.08

4 Falcon Marine Exports Limited 77.18 10.00

5 Highland Agro 53.08 10.00

6 Sabri Food Products Pvt. Ltd. 49.39 10.00

7 Maa Shakambhari Foods 27.41 10.00

8 B One Business House Pvt Ltd 33.79 9.90

9
Alashore Marine Exports Private

Limited

36.49 8.51

10
SAARAS Allied Agro and Food

Private Limited

36.30 5.50

11 OVO Farm Private Limited  54.42 5.66


*****

